MYCOTAXON

DOI: 10.5248/114.485

Volume 114, p. 485

October-December 2010

Cautionary advice to authors who alter their reprints in any way from the original publication

Richard P. Korf^{1*} & Lorelei L. Norvell²

* info@mycotaxon.com ¹Plant Pathology Herbarium, Cornell University Ithaca, NY 14853, USA

²Pacific Northwest Mycological Service 6720 NW Skyline Blvd, Portland, OR 97229, USA

ABSTRACT — When authors print out reprints, if they change their article by correcting errors or substituting color illustrations for ones published in black and white, they should be aware that they have essentially published a new article, with a new copyright date, and that the date of making such changes should appear on their doctored reprints.

KEY WORDS — copyright, errata, publication date, color

We call attention to a frequent failure of authors to recognize that when they produce offprints of their journal articles or chapters of books for distribution and in that process make any changes, no matter how small, they are thereby changing the copyright status of their reprints. Permission to make such changes should be sought from the person or organization that holds the copyright.

In the case of this journal, although the copyright is nominally in the name of the publishing corporation, Mycotaxon, Ltd., since its beginnings Mycotaxon has granted full copyright ownership to each senior author.

All authors who produce offprints from the articles published in Mycotaxon should be aware that correcting even minor typographical errors or substituting color illustrations for those published in black and white constitutes a change in the copyright status, such that a new copyright date is automatically created. Moreover, that date and the extent of such changes should be clearly identified in the printouts. We suggest that a notice, similar to the hypothetical example below, would ideally appear at the bottom of the first page of such offprints and be printed preferably in color (red) to call attention to post-publication revisions:

This reprint varies from the version originally published on 15 October 2010 in presenting a corrected legend on page 533, corrected "Literature cited" entries on page 538, and the substitution of color plates for those rendered originally in black and white for figs. 1, 3, 4, and 7. This amended version was first printed and distributed (and thus copyrighted) on 22 January 2011 by the senior author.